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CHARLOTTE
CHARLOTTE HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION
CERTIFICATE OF APPROPRIATENESS

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: HDCRMI-2018-00445 DATE: June 10, 2019
ADDRESS OF PROPERTY: 1908 Dilworth Road East TAX PARCEL NUMBER: 12111610
HISTORIC DISTRICT: Dilworth

OWNER(S): Stuart and Diane Thompson APPLICANT: Allen Brooks,
ALB Architecture

DETAILS OF APPROVED PROJECT: The proposal is an addition and changes to a non-original
front dormer that was added in the early 1990s. The addition would raise the ridge +/- 2’-9 14"
by extending the side gables and adding new front and rear dormers. Materials include wood
shake siding to match existing and wood or aluminum clad windows. New roof and window
trim details will match the house. There are no impacts to mature trees. See attached plans.

The project was approved by the HDC November 14, 2018.

Contact staff prior to making any changes to this approval. Any deviation from the work/materials approved
in this COA may result in 1.) a Notice of Violation and Stop Work Order, and 2.) required removal or
replacement to bring the work into compliance with this COA and the Charlotte Historic District Design
Guidelines.

> This Certificate of Appropriateness (COA) indicates that this project proposal has been determined to comply with
the standards and policies of the Charlotte Historic District Commission.

Display the blue COA placard in a visible location along with any required permits.

No other approvals are to be inferred.

No demolition other than that specifically indicated on any attached plans is authorized under this approval.

All work must be completed in accordance with all other applicable state and local codes.

Any changes from or additions or deletions to the plans referenced herein will void this Certificate, and a new
application must be filed with the Historic District Commission.

VVYYVYY

This Certificate is valid for a period of twelve (12) months from the date of issuance. Failure to obtain a building
permit in that time will be considered as a failure to comply with the Certificate and the Certificate will become
invalid. If a building permit is not required, then the approved work must be completed within twelve (12) months of
the date of issuance of this Certificate. In either situation, the Certificate can be renewed for an additional twelve
(12) months by Historic District Commission staff by written request within the first twelve (12) months from the
date of issuance. L
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James Hade,(n, CI‘@rrman Staff J z

CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG PLANNING DEPARTMENT www.charlotteplanning.org

600 East Fourth Street
Charlotte, NC 28202-2853
PH: (704)-336-2205

FAX: (704)-336-5123
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VICINITY MAP

ZONING INFORMATION

JURISDICTION CITY OF CHARLOTTE
ZONED RS
BUILDING LIMITS
FRONT SETBACK 200"
SIDE YARD 50"
REAR YARD 30-0"
MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS 65
SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS
HEATED SPACE UNHEATED SPACE
EXISTING FIRST FLOOR 1982
EXISTING FRONT
PORCH 284
EXISTING REAR PORCH 106
PROPOSED SECOND 999
FLOOR
TOTAL 2981 390
TOTAL UNDER ROOF 3371
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ORIGINAL SUBMISSION

INDEX OF DRAWINGS

A0 COVER SHEET

A-1.0 EXISTING CONDITIONS

A-2.0 CONTEXT & ADJACENT STRUCTURES

A-3.0 EXISTING & PROPOSED SITE PLAN

A-4.0 EXISTING AND PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION
A-4.1 EXISTING AND PROPOSED RIGHT ELEVATION
A-4.2 EXISTING PROPOSED REAR ELEVATION

A4.3 EXISTING AND PROPOSED LEFT ELEVATION
A-5.0 STREETSCAPE ELEVATIONS

A-6.0 FRONT ELEVATION - OCT & NOV

A6.1 RIGHT ELEVATION - OCT & NOV

A-6.2 REAR ELEVATION - OCT & NOV

A-6.3 LEFT ELEVATION - OCT & NOV

A-8.0 TYPICAL WALL DETAILS

A-9.0 EXISTING FOUNDATION / BASEMENT PLAN(NO CHANGES)
A-9.1 EXISTING AND PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A-9.2 EXISTING AND PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A-9.3 EXISTING AND PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

A-10.0  REFERENCES

NOTE:

1.

THIS PACKAGE HAS BEEN ASSEMBLED FOR APPROVAL BY THE CHARLOTTE
HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION. THIS PACKAGE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR
OBTAINING BUILDING PERMITS OF ANY KIND. USE OR MODIFICATION OF
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, CONTRACTOR WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND THE CLIENT
AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE ARCHITECT HARMLESS FORALL
CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING
OUT OF SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY REASON, ALL
DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. |F DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION,
OBTAIN CLARIFICATION FROM ARCHITECT

AREA CALCULATIONS
TOTAL EXISTING HEATED AREA 1982
TOTAL PROPOSED HEATED AREA 999
PROPOSED UNHEATED
TOTAL 0
REAR YARD PERMEABILITY CALCULATIONS (MAX 50 PER HDC)
EXSITING REAR YARD AREA 3435
HOUSE ADDITION 0
EXISTING CONCRETE PAD 508
EXSITING REAR PORCH 108
EXISTING SHED 48
EXISTING PERMEABLE PAVERS 90
EXISTING GARAGE 431
TOTAL 1183
TOTAL PERMEABLE AREA 34.44
OPEN SPACE CALCULATIONS (65 MIN. REQUIRED)
TOTAL AREA OF SITE 10785
FOOTPRINT OF HOUSE 2375
EXISTING GARAGE 431
EXISTING SHED 48
TOTAL AREA 2854
PERCENTAGE OF OPENSPACE 7354
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architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

HDC MEETING DATE
14 NOV, 2018
HDC DOCKET #:
HDC 2018-445

I prckage wil expis o Decembu 31,
211G 11:53 PN budding parmitis ot acsuinnd
peior 10 expiraion date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
notto be reproduced or copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project s prohibited. This draing s to
be returned upon request.
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1908 Dilworth Road East, Charlotte, NC 28203

PROJECT# 18015
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@EXISTING SITE PLAN

1'=100"

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

®
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GENERAL NOTES:

(%
2.
3.
4.

Fad

10.
1.

12.
13.

15.
16.

.
19,

20.
21

22.

23.
24,

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

FIRE BLOCK @ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

STAIR RISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THAN".

ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID.

ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
WATER PROOF MEMBRANE TO BE INSTALLED ACROSS
ENTIRE SURFACE FOR ROOF PITCHESLESS THAN 2:12,
FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED, MARINE
GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE USED FOR ENTIRE ROOF
SURFACE.

ALL EAVES TO MATCH THE EXISTING HOUSE UNO.

ALL NEW FASCIAS MATCH EXISTING HOUSE AND ALIGNED.
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

NEW SHED EAVES TO BE CLOSED WITH SLOPE AS SHOWN
AND WITH SHINGLE MOULD TO MATCH EXISTING.

BRICK EXTENSION OF CHIMNEY TO MATCH EXISTING
BRICK.

WOOD SHINGLES ON SECOND FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING.
WOOD CLAD WINDOWS STD APPROVED UNITS AS SHOWN.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1.

1 WIDTH - STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR

© WIDTH.

5
2

24:

6.1.

71

NOTE:
1.

NOTE:
CONCRETE

GRAVEL

RETAINGWALL

PAVER SYSTEM

LEGEND:

BOUNDARY LINE: e e e
OVERHEAD UTLLITIES:
FENCE (TYPE NOTED) —{ }———

UTILITY POLE:

EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.
R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 8{ INCHES.

ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8

INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH - THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD

HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON

THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE

OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH

SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS

(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).

GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A §

DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com
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This draviing and the design shown s
the property of ALB Architecture and s
notto be reproduced of copied in
whole or in part. Its use on any other
project is prohibited. This draming s to
be returned upon request.
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1908 Dilworth Road East, Charlotte, NC 28203

PROJECT# 18015
ISSUED: 05NOV 2018
REVISIONS:
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EXISTING FRONT ELEVATION

1047 =10"

CHIMNEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 7|
HIGHER THAN AHY PORTION OF THE|
BULDING VATHIN 10/ BUT SHALL NOT BE|
LESS THAN 3 ABOVE THE POINT WHERE|

THE CHIMNEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF,

ARCHITECTURAL STYLE
SHINGLE ROOF TO MATCH
EXISTING HOUSE ROOF

$TDPDFRO0FQ 218

291

$an FNCLG.@ T-1'[

@PROPOSED FRONT ELEVATION

104" =100

THE
EAVE TO BE MANTAINED AT
‘THE SAME HEIGHT AS THE
EXISTING EAVE BOTTOM
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

WINDOW SCHEDULE

SizE HEADER HEIGHT TvPE
@ 28 X540 &5 DOUBLE HUNG
20X30 o8 DOUBLE HUNG
@ 140 X194 sanB;;lr(;lEang)lGHn CASEMENT
@ (e 57 DOVBLE HUNG

NOTE:
1

ATCH TRIMDETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND
TRIIAT WINDOWS.

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN, VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.

'ALLWINDOWS WITH S SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" AF.FMUST
BE TEMPERED,

PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE
AFF.AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

WINDOW SZING:
51

6.

NEW CONSTRUCTION - DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES
DIVENSIONS.
FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR
MFG. TNSTALLWITH DRIP CAP AID FLASHING . SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MUNTIN PATTERH. VERIFY Al REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS
OR TEMPERED GLASS,
ME. = MATCH EXISTING
PRIOR WINDOWS, SUBIAIT {
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

TOTHE

6. FIREBLOCK@ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

8. STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
NO GREATER THANA".

10.  ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.

11. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATCH DOOR MFG. -
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12.  RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

13.  ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.

14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15.  USE DOUBLE FELT FORALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16. WATER PROOF MEMBRANE TO BE INSTALLED ACROSS
ENTIRE SURFACE FOR ROOF PITCHESLESS THAN 2:12,
FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED, MARINE
GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE USED FOR ENTIRE ROOF
SURFACE.

17. ALLEAVES TO MATCH THE EXISTING HOUSE UNO.

18.  ALLNEW FASCIAS MATCH EXISTING HOUSE AND ALIGNED.

19.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

20. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

21, NEW SHED EAVES TO BE CLOSED WITH SLOPE AS SHOWN
AND WITH SHINGLE MOULD TO MATCH EXISTING.

22. BRICK EXTENSION OF CHIMNEY TO MATCH EXISTING
BRICK.

23. WOOD SHINGLES ON SECOND FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING.

24.  WOOD CLAD WINDOWS STD APPROVED UNITS AS SHOWN.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

11.” EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT- THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 83 INCHES.

21, ALBSPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INGHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2GUARD HEIGHT- GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1.  EXGEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

7.4, EXCEPTIONS 1&2APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE

KEY:
WALL TO BE REMOVED =x-xxx:x

ITEM TO BE REMOVED

architecture

ALB Architecture
1200 E. Morehead St.
Suite 240

Charlotte, NC 28204
Phone: 704.503.9595

E-mail:
brooks.alb@icloud.com
lauer.alb@icloud.com

HDC MEETING DATE
14 NOV, 2018
HDC DOCKET #:
HDC 2018-445

Thés aichtectuaal prckage wil epice oo Desambuc 31,
2018@ 11:59 PHF buding permitis et scguired
prc o expiraion date.

This drawing and the design shown is
the property of ALB Architecture and is
not o be reproduced or copied in
whole o in part. Its use on any other
project s prohibited. This draving s to
be returned upon request.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

2. ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4.

ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.
WINDOW SCHEDULE 5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB
e [ ee 6. FIREBLOCK@ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE. Bt R
7. ALLDIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE arc ecture
— - FOUNDATION. ALB Architecture
< : > 78 X5 58 DOUBLE HUNG 8. STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ONSITEBY  |1200 E. Morehead St.
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. Suile 240
20 X340 58 DOUBLE HUNG 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO | Charjotte, NC 28204
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE | phone: 704.503.9595
o e B4(REAR) NO GREATER THANS".
14X 14 CASEMENT i
@ SHESTEREED 10 ALL RISERS TO BE SOLID. E-mail:
N . 11 ALL CASED OPENINGS TO.MATCH DOOR MFG. - brooks.alb@icloud.com
amtssnnnans @ kil & DOVBLEHUNG CONTRAGTOR TO COORDINATE. lauer.alb@icloud.com
EERE N Cororcore 1 12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT .
EeEreae 4 loTe I 13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE
e < . N 1: ;:{?:J\::k:g&gl}.s\/ﬂﬂl-ﬂﬂ DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
e TOBEREMOVED b 2. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN.VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR 14.  NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
o + EGRESS ORTELPERED GLASS LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
Caa ATTANCLG.E 165 3. ALLWINDOWS WITH9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" AF.FMUST 2
== \ REAR CHVIEYTO ; BE TEMPERED. 15 USE DOUBLE FELT FORALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
R Vi 4. PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOW IS LESS THAN 24" ABOVE 16. WATER PROOF MEMBRANE TO BE INSTALLED ACROSS

AF.F.AND GREATER THAN 72 ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE

BELOW. ENTIRE SURFACE FOR ROOF PITCHESLESS THAN 2:12,
5. WINDOW SEING: . FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED, MARINE
& 5.1 gs}\gﬁggmucnon-on.ﬁuswons BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE USED FOR ENTIRE ROOF

0

52.  FORADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR SURFACE.
IENININNENIN AN MFG. INSTALL WITHDRIP CAR AND FLASHING.. SE= FLEVATIONS 17. ALLEAVES TO MATCH THE EXISTING HOUSE UNO.
s e e—=— A\ PR sy VERIFY Il REQUIREHEITSFOREGRESS 45 ALL NEW FASGIAS MATCH EXISTING HOUSE AND ALIGNED.
DT §3.  ME=MATCHEXISTING 19.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
I S T I T S T (] MI‘&&K\—-— ==, = == = — r 5. PRIOR ING WINDOWS, SUBIAT TOTHE
= P [ TP PR PR ] FRE L] P T FRP T FFFH FRFTHI N — — — — = e ?:mmw - ARGHITEG, FOR APPROVAL, LOCATIONS.
[— ace s 20.  CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O.

e s e e i

21.  NEW SHED EAVES TO BE CLOSED WITH SLOPE AS SHOWN
AND WITH SHINGLE MOULD TO MATCH EXISTING.

22.  BRICK EXTENSION OF CHIMNEY TO MATCH EXISTING
BRICK.

23.  WOOD SHINGLES ON SECOND FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING.

24. WOOD CLAD WINDOWS STD APPROVED UNITS AS SHOWN.

H
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HDC DOCKET #
HDC 2018445

93

HDC MEETING DATE
14 NOV, 2018

E STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

== T
Lesassinnsmbias R ey SRR P T R S P e e - 1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36 | misntasctanpuctos st e
e S AMIANINENINNINE iR o | INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE e
P T T gEeses ST s
T e | O O O T T T T T T T I P TP L A PERMTIED HSNORAL HEIGHT. SEEPUMNS FORGIENR |t
: R oo o o e e e e e e e D e e o o e e e e e e e e s o o o o o D D D s D D s D D o Do s s s s s o o T WIDTH. the property of ALB Architecture and is
e e 1.1 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. notlo b reproduced or copiedin
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'\ SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

1 4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

'a’y ¢ . 6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD

A58 KK L8 A HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

" }@ I ‘)ZJ f 7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
3 ~ & - NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
W LIVEEINL ~ 20180 ¢ 4

THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
74: EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
FLASHING SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
AS REQUIRED PERRY032.1 TYP) (BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
4 TRMBAND GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
$TDPDFF00F@ 218 DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:
1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
3 WINDOW TRATYP) _[PISTRGROOFG "”‘b’ DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS

PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
'$m THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE

3 CORNER TRETYP) ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

b g 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY

LNE REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
EAVETASCR 0 DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
WATCH EXISTING HOUSE FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59

MDFNAR @ 10-1" | PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
g TO EXPIRATION DATE
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WINDOW SCHEDULE

GENERAL NOTES:

ALL PROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

ALL BUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.

FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.

ALL FINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

5. FAGE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
CONCRETE WALL & SLAB

6. FIREBLOCK@ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.

7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE
FOUNDATION.

8. STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTH TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION.

9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO

R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
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NOTE:

1

3

1ATCH TRIMDETAILS WITH METAL DRIP CAP (WITH FLASHING) & BACK BAND
TRIMAT WINDOWS.

'SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR
EGRESS OR TEMPERED GLASS.

AL WINDOVIS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 16" AF.FAIUST
BE TEMPERED.

PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION WHERE THE WINDOI IS LESS THAN 24° ABOVE
AFF. AND GREATER THAN 72" ABOVE GRADE OR WALKING SURFACE
BELOW.

. WINDOW SIZING;

5.7 NEW CONSTRUCTION-DIMENSIONS BASED ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES

DIVENSIONS.

FOR ADDITIONS & REMODELS - MATCH EXISTING WNDOW & DOOR
MFG, INSTALL WITH DRIP CAP AD FLASHING , SEE ELEVATIONS
FOR MUNTIN PATTERHN, VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR EGRESS
OR TEMPERED Gl

. ME.=MATCHEXISTING

PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS, SUBIAT SHOP DRAWINGS TO THE
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL.

13.  ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE COLUMNS - SEE

14, NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS

SIZE HEADER HEIGHT TYPE
NO GREATER THAN.

@ 28 X5 o DOUBLE HUNG 10.  ALLRISERS TO BE SOLID.

1. ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATGH DOOR MFG. -
R oo DOUBLERNG CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE.

12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT

o & b B4'(REAR) SEMENT

| x| sagerramnen | o DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
@) | rexes oz BOUBLE HUNG LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.

15.  USE DOUBLE FELT FOR ALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.

16.  WATER PROOF MEMBRANE TO BE INSTALLED ACROSS
ENTIRE SURFACE FOR ROOF PITCHESLESS THAN 2:12,
FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED, MARINE
GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE USED FOR ENTIRE ROOF
SURFACE.

17.  ALLEAVES TO MATCH THE EXISTING HOUSE UNO.

18.  ALLNEW FASCIAS MATCH EXISTING HOUSE AND ALIGNED.

19.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT
LOCATIONS.

20. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT U.N.O.

21, NEW SHED EAVES TO BE CLOSED WITH SLOPE AS SHOWN
AND WITH SHINGLE MOULD TO MATCH EXISTING.

22, BRICK EXTENSION OF CHIMNEY TO MATCH EXISTING
BRICK.

23. WOOD SHINGLES ON SECOND FLOOR TO MATCH EXISTING.

24.  WOOD CLAD WINDOWS STD APPROVED UNITS AS SHOWN.

STAIRS, RAILING & GUARD NOTES:

1. R311.7.1 WIDTH- STAIRWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 36
INCHES IN CLEAR WIDTH AT ALL POINTS ABOVE THE
PERMITTED HANDRAIL HEIGHT. -SEE PLANS FOR CLEAR
WIDTH.

1.1 EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.

2. R311.7.4.1 RISER HEIGHT - THE MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT
SHALL BE 8% INCHES.

24. ALB SPECIFIES MAXIMUM RISER HEIGHT SHALL BE 8
INCHES FOR THIS PROJECT.

3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
SHALL BE 9 INCHES.

4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF
TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

6. R312.2 GUARD HEIGHT - GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

6.1. EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.

7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

74: EXCEPTIONS 1 & 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.

NOTE:

1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
SUCH REUSE BY CLIENT OR BY OTHERS ACTING THROUGH
CLIENT.

2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIMENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROM ARCHITECT.

3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECEMBER 31, 2018 @ 11:59
PM IF BUILDING PERMIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
TO EXPIRATION DATE
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALLPROPERTY LINES TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
2. ALLBUILDING LOCATIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY SURVEYOR.
3. FINISH GRADE TO BE COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR.
4. ALLFINISH FLOOR HEIGHTS TO BE VERIFIED AT SITE &
PRIOR TO GONSTRUCTION,
WINDOW SCHEDULE 5. FACE OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO ALIGN WITH FACE OF
CONGRETE WALL & SLAB
6. FIREBLOCK@ FLOOR & CEILING PER CODE.
Siz HEACERHEIGHT s 7. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD & CONCRETE aFChItectiee
— — FOUNDATION. ALB Archilecture
)| zexse &8 DOUBLE HUNG 8. STAIRRISE & TREAD DEPTHTO BE VERIFIEDONSITEBY  |1200 E. Morehead St.
STAIR COMPANY PRIOR TO PRODUCTION. Suile 240
2ox3w e DoUBLE HUNG 9. INTERIOR & EXTERIOR STAIR NOSING SHALL CONFORM TO. | Charlotts, NC 28204
R311.7.4 PROFILE - CURVATURE OF THE NOSING SHALL BE | pone: 704.603,9595
X B4REAR) NO GREATER THAN'".
147X 14 CASEMENT
@ FZUEFTAORIGD 10. AL RISERS TO BE SOLID. E-mail:
— ) 11, ALL CASED OPENINGS TO MATGH DOOR MFG. - brooks.alb@icloud.com
@) | rexes &2 DOVELEHUNG CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE. laverab@idloud.com
12, RAILS TO BE 36" IN HEIGHT
) ] 13, ALLEXTERIOR COLUMNS TO BE SQUARE GOLUMNS - SEE
T0POF RO Y ATCH TRIMDETALS ITH HETAL DRIP AP (T FLASHIG) & BACK A1 DRAWINGS FOR ALL SIZES &HEIGHTS.
& SEE ELEVATIONS FOR MUNTIN PATTERN. VERIFY ANY REQUIREMENTS FOR 14. NO RAIL REQUIRED IF GRADE TO STOOPS & PORCHES IS
- EGRESS OR TEIMPERED S .
/ & 3. ALLWINDOWS WITH 9 SF OF GLASS OR MORE & LESS THAN 18" AF.FNUST LESS THAN 29" IN HEIGHT.
y BETEMNPERED. ™ {5 USE DOUBLE FELT FORALL PITCHES OF 4:12 OR LESS.
>0 i ATTFINCLG.@ 16-% 4. PROVIDE FALL PRDTEC‘HO!WHERETHEWIHDUN'ISLESSTHNIZ" ABOVE 16. WATER PROOF MEMBRANE TO BE INSTALLED ACROSS
— / ATT.AID CREATER THAN 12, ABOVE CRADEOR HALUNG SURFACE ENTIRE SURFACE FOR ROOF PITCHESLESS THAN 2:12, LLi
=A 5. WiNDoi s i FLASHING & COUNTER FLASHING AS REQUIRED, MARINE — .
_'.A: 5.1, W-D"&NS]DJSMSW ON KOLBE ULTRA SERIES GRADE PLYWOOD TO BE USED FOR ENTIRE ROOF < :':.:
-l by 52, FORADDITIONS & REMODELS- MATCH EXISTING WINDOW & DOOR SURFACE. [an) -
MFG. INSTALL \WITH DRIP CAP AND FLASHING .’SEEELEVATIONS 17. ALLEAVES TO MATCH THE EXISTING HOUSE UNO. LI_I
/ RTDIREDGgs, | REQURRMEITSTOREGRESS 4, ALL NEW FASCIAS MATCH EXISTING HOUSE AND ALIGNED. Ole g
y 3. ME =MATCHEXISTIIG 19.  CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT =ZIR S e
6. PRIORTO {l INDOWS, SUBIAT ll TOTHE LOCATIONS. — = ~
ARCHITECT FOR APPROVAL. d |3 O S
— e 3:— 20. CONTINUOUS EAVE VENT UN.O. s o
= G e 9 | 21, NEW SHED EAVES TO BE CLOSED WITH SLOPE AS SHOWN wlE Qg
— P e - - AND WITH SHINGLE MOULD TO MATGH EXISTING.
=T e ] e T == = == I T === _ 2. BRICK EXTENSION OF GHIMNEY T0 MATOH EXISTING = 8
= | JiEEs=s=se BRICK. (&) T
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SHALL BE 8-} INCHES. project is prohibited. This drawing s to

be returned upon request.
(3)EXISTING LEFT ELEVATION | 2 AsTEorEs RO S |

18" = 10" Ay o 3. R311.7.4.2 TREAD DEPTH- THE MINIMUM TREAD DEPTH
y {1 ) 1 ¥ 1 SHALL BE 9 INCHES.
4. R311.7.7 HANDRAILS - HANDRAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON
DNV UL AT LEAST ONE SIDE OF EACH CONTINUOUS RUN OF

r TREADS OR FLIGHT OF STAIRS WITH FOUR OF MORE
RISERS.

5. R311.7.7.1 HANDRAIL HEIGHT- HANDRAIL HEIGHT SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 34 INCHES AND NOT MORE THAN 38
INCHES IN HEIGHT.

e 6. R312.2GUARD HEIGHT- GUARDS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 36 INCHS

61.  EXCEPTIONS 1&2 APPLY TO PROJECT - GUARD
HEIGHT SHALL NOT BE LESS HAN 34 INCHES IF ON
THE OPEN SIDE OF STAIR & SERVES AS THE RAILING.
P 7. R312.3 OPENING LIMITATIONS- REQUIRED GUARDS SHALL
L A LA | { a NOT HAVE OPENINGS FROM THE WALKING SURFACE TO
: = THE REQUIRED GUARD HEIGHT WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE
/ ﬁéDC gm Z - OF A SPHERE 4 INCHES IN DIAMETER.
# = %d / K ~00¥ lg‘ 74, EXCEPTIONS 1& 2 APPLY TO PROJECT - OPEN SIDE
- — I OF STAIR SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 6 INCH
SPHERE IN DIAMETER AT THE TRIANGULAR OPENINGS
(BETWEEN BOTTOM RAIL, TREAD AND RISER).
GUARDS SHALL NOT ALLOW PASSAGE OF A 4
DIAMETER SPHERE ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIR.
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‘CHMMEY SHALL EXTEND AT LEAST 2|
HIGHER THAN ANY PORTION OF THE|
BULDING WITHIN 10 BUT SHALL NOT BE| NOTE:

& LESS THAN 3" ABOVE THE POINT WHERE| JOPOFROOF @ 2187
» # THE CHRAIEY PASSES THROUGH THE ROOF ey 1. REUSE OR MODIFICATION OF THESE CONSTRUCTION
& DOCUMENTS BY THE CLIENT, WITHOUT THE ARCHITECTS
2 , PERMISSION, SHALL BE AT THE CLIENT'S SOLE RISK, AND
T EASCATRM | e “"‘Q‘ THE CLIENT AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE
ARCHITECT HARMLESS FOR ALL CLAIMS, DAMAGES AND
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23 S EXPENSES, INCLUDING ATTORNEY FEES ARISING OUT OF
| SUCH REUSE BY GLIENT OR BY OTHERS AGTING THROUGH
e CLENT.
et 2. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED FOR ANY
; REASON, ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE FIELD VERIFIED. IF
DIVENSIONS ARE IN QUESTION, OBTAIN CLARIFICATION
FROMARCHITECT.
3. THIS PAGE SHALL EXPIRE ON DECENBER 31, 2018 @ 1159
PH IF BUILDING PERHIT HAS NOT BEEN ACQUIRED PRIOR
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